
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of meeting of  

Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Kent, Runciman and Steward  

 
Ms R Mazza (Independent Person) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 25 February 2026 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Appointment of Chair    
 To appoint a member to chair the meeting. 

 
2. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 

4) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public    



 

 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 
during consideration of the private reports at Agenda Items 4, 5 
and 6, on the grounds that they contain information relating to 
individuals and information likely to reveal the identity of 
individuals. This information is classed as exempt under Private 
Document Pack paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 
 
Note: the private reports referred to above follow the public report 
on each item in the agenda papers. 
 

5. Code of Conduct Complaint received in 
respect of a City of York Councillor   

(Pages 5 - 
32) 

 To consider a complaint of breach of the Code of Conduct 
received in respect of a City of York Councillor and determine 
next steps.  
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services Officer responsible for this meeting:  
 
Name: Ben Jewitt 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 553073 

 E-mail – benjamin.jewitt@york.gov.uk   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:benjamin.jewitt@york.gov.uk


Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Standards Assessments Sub-Committee 
 

25 February 2026 

Report of the Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
Code of Conduct Complaint received in respect of a City Councillor 
 
Summary 

 
1. To consider complaints of breach of the Code of Conduct received in 

respect of a City Councillor and determine next steps. 
 
Recommendations 
 
2. The options available to the Sub-Committee are as follows:  

 
a. Rule that the complaint is out of scope. 

 
b. Rule that the complaint is in scope and choose to  
(i) take no further action,  
(ii) seek to resolve the matter informally; or  
(iii) refer the matter for investigation.   

 
In either eventuality there are no rights of appeal to this decision. 
 

Background 
 
3. On 6 February 2026 the Monitoring Officer received a complaint from a 

Councillor alleging that the Subject Member had breached the Code of 
Conduct.  The Complainant reports that the Subject Member has failed 
to comply with multiple, specific duties set out in the Code of Conduct 
 

Procedure 
 
4. Under the Case Handling Procedure set out in Appendix 29 of the 

Constitution, an initial filter is applied to all complaints, essentially “is 
there a case to answer?” 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



 

5. The Monitoring Officer is responsible for applying that filter except that 
under paragraph 5 of the Procedure, cases of complaints against a 
member of the Executive or Shadow Executive or a committee chair or 
deputy, these complaints must be referred to a Joint Standards, Sub 
Committee.  

 
6. In all cases, the subject member is notified of the complaint and may 

provide comments.  
 

7. An Independent Person is also invited to give a view on what should 
happen next. The assessment of the IP should be considered in 
determining which of the following actions, under paragraph 9 should 
follow, namely  

a. to take no further action;  

b. to seek to resolve the matter informally; or  

c. to refer the matter for investigation.  

8. These will be the options available to the Sub Committee today if the 
complaint is determined to be in scope. Guidance on factors to be taken 
into account is offered in Paragraph 10 of the Procedure. 

 
Advice of Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Initial Assessment – Jurisdictional Test (can we look at the complaint?) 

 
9. The matters to consider in applying the initial filter are set out in 

Paragraph 4 of the Procedure: 
 

i. check that the complaint is against a Councillor;  
 

ii. that they were in Office at the time of the alleged incident; and  
 

iii. that the matter would be capable of being a breach of the Code. 
The Council has no authority to deal with complaints which relate 
solely to a Councillor’s private life or things they do which are not 
related to their role as a Councillor or as a representative of the 
Council. 
 

10. Factors i and ii are plainly satisfied in this case. Members must decide if 
there is prima facie evidence of breaches to the following aspects of the 
Code: 
 

Page 6



 

Section 1- Respect As a Councillor:  
a. I treat other Councillors and members of the public with respect.  
b. I treat local authority employees, employees and representatives of 
partner organisations and those volunteering for the local authority with 
respect and respect the role they play. 
 
Section 2 - Bullying, harassment and discrimination as a Councillor:  
a. I do not bully any person.  
b. I do not harass any person.  
c. I promote equalities and do not discriminate unlawfully against any 
person. 
 
Section 4 - Confidentiality and access to information  
As a Councillor:  
a. I do not disclose information: a. given to me in confidence by anyone  
b. acquired by me which I believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is of 
a confidential nature, unless:  
i. I have received the consent of a person authorised to give it;  
ii. I am required 
[...]
hether the same complaint has been submitted and accepted; 

h. does the complaint relate to conduct in the distant past (over six 
months before)? This would include any reason why there had been a 
delay in making the complaint; 

i. does the complaint actually relate to dissatisfaction with a Council (or 
parish council) decision rather than the specific conduct of an individual?; 
and 

j. is it about someone who is no longer a Councillor or who is seriously 
ill? 

 
Local Government Association Guidance 
 
12. The Local Government Association publishes guidance on interpretation 

of the Code and complaints handling which is referred to as a 
background document.  
 

Options 
 
13. The Sub-Committee must now consider the following options: 

Page 8



 

 
a. Rule that the complaint is out of scope. 

 
b. Rule that the complaint is in scope and choose to (i) take no further 

action, (ii) seek to resolve the matter informally; or (iii) refer the 
matter for investigation.   

 
Implications 
 

Financial 
 

14. There will be costs incurred in the event that the matter progresses to 
investigation. 

 
Human Resources (HR) 
 

15. Not applicable to this report. 
 
Equalities 
 

16. Councillors are offered the support of an Independent Person as part of 
the Complaints Handling Procedure.  

 
Legal 
 

17. The Monitoring Officer is required to consider all formal complaints 
received in respect of the Code of Conduct in line with the published 
Procedure for managing Code of Conduct Complaints. 

 
Crime and Disorder, Information Technology (IT) and Property 
 

18. Not applicable to this report. 
 
Other 
 

19. Not applicable to this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

Contact Details 
 
Author and Officer 
Responsible for the report: 
Julie Gallagher 

 
 

 
Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 17 February 2026 

 
    

 

Wards Affected:  All All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Bac
[...]
d resources to 
undertake this work. 

 
Best practice 13: A local authority should have procedures 
in place to address any conflicts of interest when 

Page 31



 
City of York Council 

Appendix 14: Member Code of Conduct 
________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________ 
Appendix 14: Member Code of Conduct  
Reviewed: January 2023 

 
 

 

undertaking a standards investigation. Possible steps 
should include asking the Monitoring Officer from a 
different authority to undertake the investigation. 

 
Best practice 14: Councils should report on separate bodies 
they have set up or which they own as part of their annual 
governance statement and give a full picture of their relationship 
with those bodies. Separate bodies created by local authorities 
should abide by the Nolan principle of openness and publish 
their board agendas and minutes and annual reports in an 
accessible place. 

 
Best practice 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with 
political group leaders or group whips to discuss standards 
issues. 

 

The LGA has committed to reviewing the Code on an annual basis to 
ensure it is still fit for purpose. 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	5 Code of Conduct Complaint received in respect of a City of York Councillor
	Appendix A - Member Code of Conduct




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments 
Sub-Committee 

Date 25 February 2026 

Present Councillors Kent, Runciman and Steward 
(City Council Members) 

Apologies Ms R Mazza (Independent Member) 

Officers in Attendance Julie Gallagher (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Chris Coss (Head of Legal Services) 

 
26. Appointment of Chair (3:05pm)  

 
Resolved: That Councillor Runciman be appointed as Chair of 

the meeting. 
 
 

27. Apologies for Absence (3:05pm)  
 
There were no apologies. The Independent Person was unable 
to attend the meeting but her views were sought and considered 
by members. 
 
 

28. Declarations of Interest (3:05pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they 
had not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
None were declared. 
 
 

29. Exclusion of Press and Public (3:05pm)  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the private report at 
Agenda Item 5 (Code of Conduct Complaint 
received in respect of a City of York Councillor), on 
the grounds that it contained information relating to 
individuals and information likely to reveal the 
identity of individuals, which is classed as exempt 



under paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
[Note: following the above resolution, the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that she had nothing further to add in respect 
of the public reports in the agenda papers, and the remainder of 
the meeting took place in private session.] 
 

 
 

30. Code of Conduct Complaint Received in Respect of a City 
of York Councillor (3:06pm)  
 
Members considered a report which set out a Code of Conduct 
complaint received in respect of a City of York Councillor.  
Details of the complaint were presented in the private report 
referred to above.  
 
Members were asked to decide whether to: 

A. rule that the complaint is out of scope, or 
B. rule that the complaint is in scope and choose either to: 

i) take no further action 
ii) seek to resolve the matter informally, or 
iii) refer the matter for investigation.  

 
Having considered all the information provided, and the advice 
of the Independent Person at the meeting, it was 
 
Resolved: That Option B(ii) be approved. 
 
Reason: The assessment sub-committee concluded that the 

matters complained of were capable of constituting 
breaches of the Member Code of Conduct and the 
complaint was consequently in scope.  

 
The sub-committee concluded that inappropriate 
language had been used, but that this was 
symptomatic of a wider issue within current political 
discourse. It was decided that an advisory note be 
issued to all political groups and to the independent 
member. 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.05 pm and finished at 3.39 pm]. 


